Amendment No.

CHAMBER ACTION

Senate House

Representative Horner offered the following:

1 2

Amendment (with title amendment)

3 4

Between lines 4568 and 4569, insert:

5 6

Section 95. Subsection (2) of section 348.753, Florida Statutes, is amended to read:

7

348.753 Orlando-Orange County Expressway Authority.-

The governing body of the authority shall consist of

8 9

five members. Four Three members shall be citizens of Orange

10

County, who shall be appointed by the Governor. The fourth

11

member shall be, ex officio, the chair of the County Commissioners of Orange County, and the fifth member shall be, 12

13

ex officio, the district secretary of the Department of

14

Transportation serving in the district that contains Orange

Each appointed member shall hold office until his or her

15

16

County. The term of each appointed member shall be for 4 years.

357797

Approved For Filing: 2/29/2012 1:19:17 PM

Page 1 of 2

Amendment No.

successor has been appointed and has qualified. A vacancy occurring during a term shall be filled only for the balance of the unexpired term. Each appointed member of the authority shall be a person of outstanding reputation for integrity, responsibility, and business ability, but no person who is an officer or employee of any city or of Orange County in any other capacity shall be an appointed member of the authority. Any member of the authority shall be eligible for reappointment. However, no member may be appointed who:

- (a) Is a local government elected official;
- (b) Has received campaign contributions related to any local government election within the previous 2 years; or
- (c) Currently serves as a member of the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority.

TITLE AMENDMENT

Remove line 506 and insert:

made by the act; amending s. 348.753, F.S.; revising the membership criteria for the governing body of the Orlando-Orange County Expressway Authority; providing effective dates.